

No. 07-869

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BEN YSURSA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

POCATELLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*

**Counsel of Record*

JOEL M. SPECTOR

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FRAMERS DID NOT INTEND FOR THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO GUARANTEE THE EASIEST AND LEAST EXPENSIVE MEANS FOR EXPRESSING IDEAS	8
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE OF THIS COURT AND FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED AS GUARANTEEING THE EASIEST AND LEAST EXPENSIVE MEANS FOR EXPRESSING IDEAS WHEN THERE IS NO ACTUAL SILENCING OF SPEECH	9
A. The First Amendment Does Not Guarantee A Right To The Least Expensive Means of Expression	9
B. The First Amendment Does Proscribe The Silencing Of Speech; Nonetheless, The Idaho Statute Does Not Silence The Expression Of Ideas	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO THE EASIEST AND LEAST EXPENSIVE MEANS OF EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT WOULD YIELD AN ABSURD AND UNWORKABLE PRECEDENT	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atlanta Journal and Constitution v. City of Atlanta Department of Aviation</i> , 322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 8
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2372 (2007).....	2
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens For Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) ...	12, 14, 15
<i>Gannet Satellite Information Network, Inc. v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , 745 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	5, 10
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Jacobsen v. Harris</i> , 869 F.2d 1172 (8th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	10
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>MSLF v. Denver School District #1</i> , 459 F.Supp. 357 (D.Colo. 1978).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pocatello Educ. Ass’n v. Heideman</i> , 2005 WL 3241745 (D.Idaho 2005).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Pocatello Education Association v. Heideman</i> , 504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Association</i> , ___U.S.___, 2008 WL 833273 (2008)	4, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATE STATUTES

Idaho Code § 44-2004	2, 4, 6, 9, 15
Idaho Code § 44-2004(2)	2
Idaho Code § 44-2004(3)	2, 12
Idaho Code § 44-2602(1)(e).....	2
